

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 12584 OF 2024

Between:

M/s.Datta Sai Constructions, Rep by its Managing Partner, B.B Appa Rao,
S/o.Pardesi Naidu, Age 59 Yrs, D.No. 4-69-17/1, Lawsons Bay Colony,
Visakhapatnam.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, A.P.
2. The Director of Tribal Welfare Department, D.No. 40-6-22A, Kandhari Hotel Road, Revenue Colony, Vijayawada, A.P.
3. The Project Officer, ITDA Parvathipuram Manyam Dist., A.P.
4. The Engineer in Chief, O/o Tribal Welfare Engineering Department, 40-1-86, Fortune Murali Park Road, Revenue Colony, Vijayawada A.P.
5. The Superintending Engineer, (EO), O/o Tribal Welfare Engineering Department, Parvathipuram, Manyam Dist, A.P.
6. The Executive Engineer, O/o Tribal Welfare Engineering Department, Parvathipuram, Manyam Dist, A.P
7. The Deputy Executive Engineer, O/o Tribal Welfare engineering Department Bhadragiri.A.P.
8. The Assistant Executive Engineer, O/o Tribal Welfare Engineering Department, Bhadragiri, A.P.
9. Sri S. Srinivas, Engineer-in-Chief (FAC), Tribal Welfare Engineering, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in issuing the proceedings Rc.No.35/2022/Article 275(i)/Mondemkhallu/PVP/DB/dt.03.06.2024, dated 03.06.2024 as illegal and arbitrary and violative Principles of Natural Justice and contrary to the applicable terms and conditions between the Petition and Respondent pursuant to the Agreement dated 14.11.2022 consequently to set aside the proceedings Rc.No.35/2022/Article 275(i)/Mondemkhallu/PVP/DB/dt.03.06.2024 dated 03.06.2024 and direct the Respondents to pay the outstanding amount after closing the contract vide Agreement dated 14.11.2022, in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings Rc.No.35/2022/Article 275 (i)/Mondemkhallu/PVP/DB/dt.03 .06.2024 dated 03.06.2024, pending disposal of WP.No.12584 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 21.06.2024, 12.08.2024, 27.08.2024 & 10.09.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pithani Chandra Sekhara Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Social Welfare for the Respondent Nos.1 to 8, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“For filing counter by the learned counsel for the respondents, post the matter after two (02) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by the next date of hearing.”

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Ch
SECTION OFFICER

For ,

To

1. One CC to Sri. Pithani Chandra Sekhara Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Social Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:24.09.2024

POST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.12584 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

